
 
Amendment No. 2 to  
Agreement for Professional Consulting Services  Page 1 of 2 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES  

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING 

SERVICES is entered into on August 26, 2025, by and between Washoe County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Nevada (“County”) and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”).   

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
 WHEREAS, the County and HDR Engineering, Inc. desire to amend their Agreement for 

Professional Consulting Services, entered into on May 26, 2020 (“Agreement”); and  

 WHEREAS, HDR Engineering, Inc. has provided the County with construction 

management services for the South Truckee Meadows Water Reclamation 2020 Expansion Project 

in accordance with the existing Agreement and in accordance with accepted industry standards 

and practices; and 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises and understandings 

contained herein, the County and HDR Engineering, Inc.  both agree as follows: 

I. GENERAL 
 

1.  Capitalized Terms.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall 

have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

 

2.  Conflicting Terms.  To the extent the provisions of this Amendment conflict with any 

of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.  

The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as specifically modified under this Amendment, 

each of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are 

enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. This Amendment shall be attached to the 

Agreement and become a part thereof.  

II. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT 
 

The parties agree that Consultant shall continue to perform construction management 

services as described in the original scope of work through extended completion of the project, 

more fully set forth in Consultant’s proposed amended fee summary, attached hereto and 



 
Amendment No. 2 to  
Agreement for Professional Consulting Services  Page 2 of 2 

incorporated by reference.  The term of this Amendment shall be for the period commencing from 

August 26, 2025 and terminating on December 31, 2026. 

III.  COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES 
 

In addition to the compensation set forth in the Agreement, the parties agree that Consultant 

shall be further compensated in the sum of $898,133.03 for the continued construction 

management services described above.  Payment will be in accordance with Article 3 of the 

Agreement for Professional Consulting Services. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 dated this 

__________ day of _____________________, _______. 

 
WASHOE COUNTY: CONTRACTOR:  
 
 
By:____________________________ By:_________________________   
 Chair, Craig Smart, Associate Vice President 
 Washoe County Commission  HDR Engineering, Inc. 
 
Date:____________________________  Date: _________________________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
By:_____________________________ 
     Janis Galassini, Washoe County Clerk 
 
Date: ____________________________ 
 



STMWRF 2020 Expansion Project
Construction Management Services

Project Schedule
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

     

Construction Services

Project Staffing Plan 2025 2026
Months Billing Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total Billing Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total Extension
Hours Per Month Rate 176 168 168 176 144 176 Hours Rate 168 160 176 176 160 176 Hours for Completion

Construction Management Services
Principal in Charge $346.00 0 0 2 0 0 2 4 $364.00 0 0 2 0 0 2 4 $2,840.00
Project Manager $298.00 0 $298.00 0 $0.00
Construction Manager $320.00 176 168 168 176 144 176 1,008 $336.00 168 160 176 176 160 176 1,016 $663,936.00
Project Accountant $120.00 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $127.00 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $5,928.00
Administration $120.00 0 0 $127.00 0 0 0 0 $0.00
Office Engineer  $100.00 0 $100.00 0 $0.00
Scheduler (HDR) $210.00 4 4 4 4 4 4 24 $220.00 0 $5,040.00
PM (Rock Solid) $204.00 0 $204.00 0 $0.00
Scheduler (Rock Solid) $174.00 0 $174.00 0 $0.00
Cost Estimator (PCSG) $143.00 0 $143.00 0 $0.00
Subtotal 184 176 178 184 152 186 1,060 172 164 182 180 164 182 1,044 $677,744.00

1,060 1,044
Inspection Services (CME)  
Project Manager $189.00 6 6 6 6 6 6 36 $198.00 4 4 8 $8,388.00
Lead Inspector $142.00 176 168 168 176 144 176 1,008 $149.00 84 80 164 $167,572.00
Inspector (Tech) $114.00 3 3 3 3 12 $120.00 0 $1,368.00
Special Inspector (CWI) $150.00 4 4 4 12 $158.00 0 $1,800.00
Laboratory $115.00 3 3 3 3 12 $121.00 0 $1,380.00
Administrative $102.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 $107.00 1 1 2 $826.00
Truck per hour $10.00 183 175 175 179 144 176 1,032 $11.00 84 80 164 $12,124.00
Subtotal 376 360 360 368 295 359 2,118 173 165 0 0 0 0 338 $193,458.00

2,118

Special Services  
Commissioning 250.00 0 0 0 0 250.00 0 0 $0.00
Special Consultant (Michaut) $75.00 0 0 0 0 0 $75.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
Monthly Truck Rate $1,640.00 $1,640 $1,640 $1,640 $1,640 $1,640 $1,640 $9,840.00 $1,720 $1,720 $1,720 $1,720 $1,720 $1,720 $1,720 10,320 $20,160.00
Overtime contingency $0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
Sub Mark-up 3.5% $0.00 $1,027.08 $984.52 $984.52 $1,004.68 $809.34 $979.58 $5,789.70 $0.00 $501.87 $479.47 0 0 0 0 981 $6,771.03
Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
Totals $2,667.08 $2,624.52 $2,624.52 $2,644.68 $2,449.34 $2,619.58 $15,629.70 $2,221.87 $2,199.47 1,720 1,720 1,720 1,720 11,301 $26,931.03

Project Totals $898,133.03

Balance ($40,082.79)

2025 2026



 
Amendment No. 1 to  
Agreement for Professional Consulting Services  Page 1 of 1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES  

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

CONSULTING SERVICES between Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada 

(“County”) and HDR Engineering, Inc. PO65x3270 revises this Agreement as follows: 
 

The purpose of amendment #1 is to extend the termination date of the agreement from December 

31, 2023 to December 31, 2026. This amendment also incorporates the following provisions: 

 

Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-

1387), as amended - Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must comply with all 

applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) 

and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be 

reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA).   

 

Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) - Contractors that apply or bid for an award 

exceeding $100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not 

and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or 

attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee 

of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, 

grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-

Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are 

forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award.  

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT TO 

REMAIN UNCHANGED. 
 

******************************************************************************* 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto or a representative of either have set their hands 

and subscribed their signatures as of the date and year indicated. 

 

 

By:    

Mark Stewart, 

Purchaser, Washoe County Commission 
 

Date: 
 

 

 

Consultant:     

 

 

Date:  

 

Craig Smart, Associate Vice President
HDR Engineering, Inc.
12/28/23














































	AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
	AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES
	THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES is entered into on August 26, 2025, by and between Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (“County”) and HDR Engineering, Inc. (“Consultant”).
	I. GENERAL
	II. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT
	III.  COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES




